

No. 20-1069

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,
JOHNSON & JOHNSON COMPANY, and
JANSSEN RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

A.Y., *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JAMES M. BECK
Counsel of Record
REED SMITH LLP
1717 Arch Street
Suite 3100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 851-8168
jmbeck@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	3
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
REASONS FOR GRANTING <i>CERTIORARI</i>	9
I. The Interference with FDA Regulation of Off-Label Use That Occurred in This Case Threatens Both the Federal Regulatory Scheme and the Public Health	9
II. To Avoid Absolute Liability, This Court Should Address, as a Matter of First Impression, Preemption of State-Law Duties Requiring Off-Label Warnings That FDA Has Not Permitted.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F.Supp.3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	12, 14
<i>Amos v. Biogen Idec, Inc.</i> , 249 F.Supp.3d 690 (W.D.N.Y. 2017).....	25
<i>In re Avandia Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liability Litigation</i> , 639 Fed. Appx. 874 (3d Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954)	13
<i>In re Bextra & Celebrex Marketing Sales Prac- tices & Product Liability Litigation</i> , 2006 WL 2374742 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006)	26
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 196 (2010)	22, 23
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrd v. Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 333 F.Supp.3d 111 (N.D.N.Y. 2018)	24, 25
<i>Caplinger v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1335 (10th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>In re Celexa & Lexapro Marketing & Sales Prac- tices Litigation</i> , 915 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Church & Dwight Co. v. SPD Swiss Precision Di- agnostics, GmbH</i> , 843 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2016)	17
<i>In re Depakote</i> , 87 F.Supp.3d 916 (S.D. Ill. 2015).....	25
<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 233 F.Supp.2d 1189 (D.N.D. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 367 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	23
<i>Guenther v. Novartis Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 4648449 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 29, 2013)	26
<i>Ironworkers Local Union 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals, LP</i> , 634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Koho v. Forest Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 17 F.Supp.3d 1109 (W.D. Wash. 2014)	25
<i>Kordel v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 345 (1948)	13
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1668 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mutual Pharmaceutical Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muzichuck v. Forest Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 235226 (N.D. W.Va. Jan. 16, 2015)	25
<i>In re Orthopedic Bone Screw Products Liability Litigation</i> , 1996 WL 221784 (E.D. Pa. April 8, 1996)	19
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ray v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 2120018 (E.D. Va. June 1, 2012)	26
<i>Ray v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 863 F.Supp.2d 552 (E.D. Va. 2012)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reeves v. AcroMed Corp.</i> , 44 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 824 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Algon Chemical, Inc.</i> , 879 F.2d 1154 (3d Cir. 1989)	11
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)	13
<i>Washington Legal Foundation v. Henney</i> , 202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	4, 5, 22, 23
 STATE CASES	
<i>A.Y. v. Janssen Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 224 A.3d 1 (Pa. Super. 2019)	6, 24
<i>Bailey v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 37 A.3d 549 (N.J. Super. Law Div. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 28 A.3d 1245 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 2011).....	17
<i>Coleman v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 167 Cal. Rptr.3d 300 (Cal. App. 2014)	14
<i>Cornett v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 998 A.2d 543 (N.J. App. Div. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 48 A.3d 1041 (N.J. 2012)	19
<i>McGuan v. Endovascular Technologies, Inc.</i> , 106 Cal. Rptr.3d 277 (Cal. App. 2010)	19
<i>Richardson v. Miller</i> , 44 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. App. 2000)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. §§301, <i>et seq.</i>	3
21 U.S.C. §352(f)	16
21 U.S.C. §355(d)	9
21 U.S.C. §355(d)(1, 4-5)	16
21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3(a)	11
21 U.S.C. §360bbb-3(a)(1)	11
21 U.S.C. §360c(i)(1)(E)(i)	9
21 U.S.C. §360c(i)(1)(E)(i)(I-II)	18, 22
REGULATIONS	
21 C.F.R. §201.5	16
21 C.F.R. §201.57(c)	20, 24
21 C.F.R. §201.57(c)(1)	24
21 C.F.R. §201.57(c)(2)	4, 9
21 C.F.R. §201.57(c)(2)(ii)	17, 22
21 C.F.R. §201.57(c)(6)(i)	17, 22
21 C.F.R. §201.57(c)(9)(15)(i)	17, 22
21 C.F.R. §201.57(e)	8, 17, 22, 24
21 C.F.R. §201.57(f)(9)(vi)	6
21 C.F.R. §201.80(c)(3)(iv)	17, 22
21 C.F.R. §201.80(e)	17, 22, 24
21 C.F.R. §201.80(m)(1)(i)	17, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 C.F.R. §202.1(e)(4)(i)(a)	14
21 C.F.R. §314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	4, 6
21 C.F.R. §801.5	16
21 C.F.R. §807.92(a)(5).....	4, 9
21 C.F.R. §895.25	18
21 C.F.R. §895.25(b).....	18, 22
82 Fed. Reg. 6367 (FDA Jan. 19, 2017)	15
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const., Article VI, cl. 2.....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rodney Adams & Leslie Crudele, “The Eroding Off-Label Drug Use Promotion Prohibition,” 12 J. HEALTH & LIFE SCI. L. 1 (2019).....	11
Am. Acad. Pediatrics, Committee on Drugs, “Uses of Drugs Not Described in the Package Insert (Off-Label Uses),” 110 PEDIATRICS 181 (2002).....	11
Alicia Bazzano, <i>et al.</i> , “Off-Label Prescribing to Children in the United States Outpatient Set- ting,” 9 ACAD. PEDIATRICS 81 (2009)	12
Rebecca Dresser & Joel Frader, “Off-Label Pre- scribing: A Call for Heightened Professional & Government Oversight,” 37 J. L. MED. & ETH- ICS 476 (2009)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FDA, “Draft Guidance for Industry on Public Availability of Labeling Changes in ‘Changes Being Effected’ Supplements; Availability (CDER Sept. 20, 2006)	23
FDA, “Informed Consent Information Sheet, Guidance for IRBs, Clinical Investigators, and Sponsors” (Draft Guidance, July 2014)	13
https://downloads.regulations.gov/FDA-2016-N-1149-0040/attachment_1.pdf	15
https://plac.com/PLAC/About_Us/Amicus/PLAC/Amicus.aspx	1
https://www.regulations.gov/contentStreamer?documentId=FDA-2006-D-0038-0001&content Type=pdf	23
“Manufacturer Communications Regarding Unapproved Uses of Approved or Cleared Medical Products; Public Hearing; Request for Comments,” 81 Fed. Reg. 60299 (FDA Sept. 1, 2016)	10
Memorandum, “Public Health Interests . . . Related to Manufacturer Communications Regarding Unapproved Uses of Approved or Cleared Medical Products” (FDA Jan. 2017) ...	14, 15
“Promotion of Drugs & Medical Devices for Unapproved Uses”: Hearing Before the Human Resources & Intergovernmental Relations Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Gov’t Operations, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. 103 (1991)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Wendy Teo, “FDA & the Practice of Medicine: Looking at Off-Label Drugs,” 41 SETON HALL LEGIS. J. 305 (2017)	12
Shane M. Ward, “ <u>WLF</u> & the Two-Click Rule: The First Amendment Inequity of the Food & Drug Administration’s Regulation of Off- Label Drug Use Information on the Internet,” 56 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 41 (2001)	12
Christopher Wittich, Christopher Burkle, & William Lanier, “Ten Common Questions (& Their Answers) about Off-Label Drug Use,” 87(10) MAYO CLIN. PROC. 982 (2012).....	12
